
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

ADULT SOCIAL CARE CABINET COMMITTEE 

 
Tuesday, 29th September, 2020 

 
10.00 am 

 
Online 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 





 
 

AGENDA 
 

ADULT SOCIAL CARE CABINET COMMITTEE 
 

Tuesday, 29 September 2020 at 10.00 am Ask for: Emma West 
Online Telephone: 03000 412421 

 
 

Membership (14) 
 
Conservative (11): Mrs P T Cole (Chairman), Ms D Marsh (Vice-Chairman), 

Mrs A D Allen, MBE, Mr M J Angell, Mr M A C Balfour, 
Mrs P M Beresford, Ms S Hamilton, Mrs L Hurst and 3 Vacancies 
 

Liberal Democrat (2): Mr S J G Koowaree and Ida Linfield 
 

Labour (1) Mr J Burden 
 

 

In response to COVID-19, the Government has legislated to permit remote attendance by 
Elected Members at formal meetings. This is conditional on other Elected Members and the 
public being able to hear those participating in the meeting. This meeting will be streamed 

live and can be watched via the Media link on the Webpage for this meeting. 
 

County Councillors who are not Members of the Committee but who wish to ask questions 
at the meeting are asked to notify the Chairman of their questions in advance. 

 
UNRESTRICTED ITEMS 

(During these items the meeting is likely to be open to the public) 
 

1 Introduction/Webcasting Announcement  

2 Apologies and Substitutes  

3 Declarations of Interest by Members in items on the agenda  

4 Minutes of the meeting held on 14 July 2020 (Pages 1 - 8) 

5 Verbal Updates by Cabinet Member and Corporate Director (Pages 9 - 10) 

6 20/00098 - Community Based Wellbeing Services Procurement Restart (Pages 
11 - 18) 

7 Adult Social Care Performance and COVID-19 (Pages 19 - 24) 

8 Adult Social Care Diagnostic and Roadmap (Pages 25 - 36) 

9 Decisions Taken Outside of the Cabinet Committee Cycle (Pages 37 - 40) 

https://democracy.kent.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=896&MId=8534&Ver=4


a) 20/00084 - Section 75 Partnership Agreement Variation - COVID-19 Hospital 
Discharges and out of Hospital Work (Pages 41 - 44) 

10 Work Programme 2020-21 (Pages 45 - 48) 

 

EXEMPT ITEMS 

(At the time of preparing the agenda there were no exempt items.  During any such items 
which may arise the meeting is likely NOT to be open to the public) 

 
Benjamin Watts 
General Counsel 
03000 416814 
 
Monday, 21 September 2020 
 
 
Please note that any background documents referred to in the accompanying papers 
maybe inspected by arrangement with the officer responsible for preparing the relevant 
report. 
 



 

KENT COUNTY COUNCIL 
_____________________________________________ 

 

ADULT SOCIAL CARE CABINET COMMITTEE 
 
MINUTES of a meeting of the Adult Social Care Cabinet Committee held online on 
Tuesday, 14th July, 2020. 
 
PRESENT: Mrs P T Cole (Chairman), Ms D Marsh (Vice-Chairman), Mr M J Angell, 
Mr M A C Balfour, Mr J Burden, Mrs L Hurst, Mr S J G Koowaree and Ida Linfield 
 
ALSO PRESENT: Clair Bell and Paulina Stockell 
 
IN ATTENDANCE: Matt Chatfield (Operational Analytics and Systems Manager), Helen 
Gillivan (Transformation Programme Lead (DCALDMH)), Clare Maynard (Head of 
Commissioning Portfolio - Outcome 2 and 3), Richard Smith (Corporate Director of Adult 
Social Care and Health), Dr Robert Stewart (Clinical Design Director), Georgina Walton 
(Design and Learning Centre Manager) and Emma West (Democratic Services Officer) 
 

UNRESTRICTED ITEMS 
 
209. Membership 

(Item. 2) 
 
The Committee noted that Mrs Allen had replaced Mr Northey as a Member of the 
Committee and that Mr Clinch had resigned from the Committee. 
 

210. Apologies and Substitutes 
(Item. 3) 
 
Apologies for absence had been received from Ms Hamilton. 
 

211. Protocols for Virtual Meetings 
(Item. 4) 
 
It was RESOLVED that in order to facilitate the smooth working of its virtual 
meetings, the Committee agreed to adopt the Protocols for Virtual Meetings.  
 

212. Declarations of Interest by Members in items on the agenda 
(Item. 5) 
 
No declarations of interest had been received. 
 

213. Minutes of the meeting held on 4 March 2020 
(Item. 6) 
 
It was RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on 4 March 2020 are a 
correct record and that they be signed by the Chairman. 
 

214. Verbal Updates by Cabinet Member and Corporate Director 
(Item. 7) 
 

Page 1

Agenda Item 4



 
 

 

Dr R Stewart (Clinical Designer, Design and Learning Centre) and Ms G Walton 
(Design and Learning Centre Manager) were in attendance for this item 
 
(1)  Mrs Bell (Cabinet Member for Adult Social Care and Public Health) gave a 

verbal update on the following issues:  
 

a) Kent Resilience Forum (KRF) Health and Social Care Recovery Cell 
Impact Assessment 

 
Mrs Bell introduced Dr Stewart and Ms Walton and provided an update on the 
Design and Learning Centre for Clinical and Social Innovation. The centre’s 
work focused on reducing frailty, developing safe new services and 
transforming the health and social care workforce by promoting independence 
and self-care. The centre worked in partnership with health and social care 
services across Kent and most recently had been recognised as the innovation 
facility for the Kent and Medway Sustainability and Transformation Partnership 
(STP) with the Kent, Surrey & Sussex Academic Health Science Network 
(AHSN). The partnership also worked with a wider network, including the 
Medway Innovation Hub a University and National Institute for Health 
Research. 
 
The Health and Social Care Recovery Cell report identified a number of 
strengths, weaknesses, opportunities and threats resulting from Covid-19 and 
emphasised the importance of communications with the public, public 
information campaigns, equality considerations and next steps. 

 
b) COVID-19 Volunteers 

 
During the Covid-19 pandemic, a significant number of volunteers had stepped 
forward to support vulnerable people within their communities. The positive 
work of COVID-19 volunteers had been highlighted within the KRF Impact 
Report and touched upon by the Health and Social Ca
[...]
o be undertaken across the sector with health 
colleagues to learn from the early stages of the outbreak of COVID-19 and the 
work that would be undertaken moving forward. She added that Kent had had 
the lowest number of infections across the South East and one of the lowest in 
the country with regards to care homes. 
 

(4)   RESOLVED that the decision proposed to be taken by the Cabinet Member 
for Adult Social Care and Public Health to 

 
a) agree for the Corporate Director of Adult Social Care and Health to 

allocate the 25% of the Infection Control Fund Grant in line with the 
proposals co-developed with the market as outlined in section 3.2 of the 
report; and 

 

Page 6



 
 

 

b) delegate authority to the Corporate Director of Adult Social Care and 
Health to take other relevant actions, including but not limited to entering 
into and finalising the terms of relevant contracts or other legal 
agreements, as necessary to implement the decision, 

 
be endorsed. 
 

217. Adult Social Care Performance Dashboard - Quarter 4 2019/2020 
(Item. 10) 
 
Mr M Chatfield (Operational Analytics and Systems Manager) was in attendance for 
this item 
 
(1)   Mr Chatfield introduced the report which provided an overview of the 

progress for Key Performance Indicators and activity measures for ASC to 
March 2020. He provided more information in relation to the four red indicators 
within the Performance Dashboard and stated that both the Delayed Transfers 
of Care Indicator and the number of older people aged 65 and over in supported 
residential care were decreasing and moving in the right direction. 

 
Mr Chatfield responded to a number of comments and questions from Members, 
which included the following: - 

 
a) Mr Chatfield said that during the lockdown period of COVID-19, ASC 

produced a health check dashboard which was updated weekly. The 
dashboard measured the number of people in Kent that had been 
discharged out of hospital, workforce-related statistics and service 
demands. He added that ASC were now in the process of undertaking 
an analysis on the repercussions of COVID-19, increases and 
decreases in activity and demand and projections going forward. 
 

b) Mr Chatfield suggested that a report be submitted to the next meeting of 
the Cabinet Committee which would provide comparative data in 
relation to the impact that COVID-19 had had on ASC services. 
Members generally supported this. 

 
c) Mr Chatfield briefly referred to enablement services and the long-term 

benefits of enablement. 
 
d) Mr Chatfield referred to safeguarding services and the comparative, 

trend analysis work which had recently been undertaken, he said that it 
was difficult to predict future trends during these unprecedented times. 

 
(2)   RESOLVED that the information contained within the Performance 

Dashboard be noted. 
 

218. Decisions Summary Report - For Information 
(Item. 11) 
 
(1)   Mrs Bell (Cabinet Member for Adult Social Care and Public Health) provided 

a brief overview of the report and stated that many decisions had been taken 
throughout the COVID-19 pandemic to support Kent’s care sector. 
 

Page 7



 
 

 

(2)   Mrs Bell referred to decision number 20/00044 (Covid-19 Block Beds for 
Older Persons Residential and Nursing) and confirmed that Kent County 
Council did not commission the full number of beds that were incorporated 
within the decision as the additional beds were not needed. 
 

(3)   Mr Smith extended his thanks to staff officers and Members for their 
constant support and engagement during these unprecedented times which had 
enabled ASC to work in such a responsive way. 

 
219. Work Programme 2020-21 

(Item. 12) 
 
(1)  RESOLVED that the work programme for 2020-21 be noted, subject to the 

inclusion of the following items: - 
 

 An update regarding the work of the Design and Learning Centre 
(Dr Stewart) 
 

 An update re the structure of ASC and new appointments 
(Mr Smith - likely to be part of his verbal update) 

 

 A report which presents comparative data in relation to the impact that 
COVID-19 had had on services within ASC 
(Mr Chatfield) 

 

Page 8



 

From:   Clair Bell, Cabinet Member for Adult Social Care and Public 
Health 

   Richard Smith, Corporate Director of Adult Social Care and 
Health 

To:   Adult Social Care Cabinet Committee – 29 September 2020 

Subject:  Verbal update by the Cabinet Member and Corporate Director 

Classification: Unrestricted 

Electoral Divisions:  All 

 

 

 
Updates from the Cabinet Member/Corporate Director at the time of publication: 
 

 Winter Planning 

 Multiple Threats and Pressures on Adult Social Care and Health 
 

Page 9

Agenda Item 5



This page is intentionally left blank



From: Clair Bell, Cabinet Member for Adult Social Care and Public 
Health 

 
Richard Smith, Corporate Director of Adult Social Care and 
Health 

 
To: Adult Social Care Cabinet Committee – 29 September 2020 
 
Decision No: 20/00098  

Subject: COMMUNITY BASED WELLBEING SERVICES 
PROCUREMENT RESTART 

Classification: Unrestricted  

Past Pathway of Paper: Adult Social Care Governance Board – 15 September 2020 

Future Pathway of Paper: Cabinet Member Decision 

Electoral Division: All 

Summary:  The COVID-19 crisis delayed the procurement process for the Community 
Based Wellbeing Services contracts, the procurement process is restarting in September 
2020.  This now requires a revised timetable and as such an extension to some grant and 
contract agreements into the 2021/2022 financial year. 
 
Recommendation(s):  The Adult Social Care Cabinet Committee is asked to CONSIDER 
and ENDORSE or MAKE A RECOMMENDATION to the Cabinet Member for Adult Social 
Care and Public Health on the proposed decision (Attached as Appendix A) to: 
 
a) EXTEND all required grant arrangements, as detailed in Appendix 1, to cover Phase 2 
of procurement until 30 September 2021;  
 
b) EXTEND existing grant agreements to Edenbridge Voluntary Transport Service, 
Sevenoaks Volunteer Transport Group, Hospice in the Weald and Heart of Kent Hospice, 
for the full duration of the procurement programme (to end March 2022);  
 
c) EXTEND the Carers Short Breaks contract, to Crossroads Care Kent, until 31 March 
2022; and 
 
d) DELEGATE authority to the Corporate Director of Adult Social Care and Health to take 
other relevant actions, including but not limited to entering into and finalising the terms of 
relevant contracts or other legal agreements, as necessary to implement the decision. 

 
1. Introduction 
 
1.1 The Community Based Wellbeing Service Procurement Programme was paused in 

March 2020 due to the COVID-19 pandemic.  
 
1.2 The procurement is restarting in September 2020 and a revised timetable takes the 

programme to the end of March 2022. 

Page 11

Agenda Item 6



2. Strategic Statement and Policy Framework  
 
2.1 This decision supports KCC’s Strategic Statement through supporting key providers 

that deliver services to older and vulnerable residents that will ensure they are safe 
and supported with choices to live independently. 

 
2.2 This decision supports the Strategic Reset Programme by implementing Asset Based 

Commissioning. 
 
3. The Report 

3.1 Adult social care has historic grant arrangements in place with voluntary and 
community sector providers across the county.  These grants provide a contribution 
towards the costs of services that support older people, people living with dementia, 
people with a physical disability and people with sensory impairments.  Services 
meet the outcomes of the council and enable people to remain well and live 
independently. 

3.2 There are issues related to use of historic grant arrangements including an 
inconsistency in the type of support and services funded across the county, lack of 
correlation between spend and demographic factors, limitations in the ability to 
monitor the performance of services and therefore to understan
[...]
 and no market or competition issues have been identified.   
 
5.2 Advice from Legal has also been sought and the following advice given: 
 

 Rewinding to any previous point in a procurement process should be a 
straightforward process so long as it has been documented in the ITT or tender 
documents that: 

o The contracting authority (KCC) reserves the right to do so for any or [x] 
reasons 

o Any process outlined in the ITT for this is followed.  
 

 It is important KCC applies the procurement principles in Reg 18 PCR 2015. Reg 
18(1) states “Contracting authorities shall treat economic operators equally and 
without discrimination and shall act in a transparent and proportionate manner”. 

 

 Transparency is key so KCC should communicate to the candidates and either stick 
to or amend previous instructions in the ITT. 

 
6. Equality Implications 
 
6.1 The proposed grant agreements will support vulnerable and elderly people in the 

community. 
 
7. Data Protection Impact Assessment Implications 
 
7.1 There are no anticipated data implications associated with this decision. 
 
8. Conclusions 
 
8.1 The main benefit of this action is to ensure the continuation of key community-based 

services, that will be key to supporting the most vulnerable and isolated residents 
through the procurement process. 

Page 13



9. Recommendation(s) 
 

9.1 Recommendation(s):  The Adult Social Care Cabinet Committee is asked to 
CONSIDER and ENDORSE or MAKE A RECOMMENDATION to the Cabinet Member for 
Adult Social Care and Public Health on the proposed decision (Attached as Appendix A) 
to: 
 
a) EXTEND all required grant arrangements, as detailed in Appendix 1, to cover Phase 2 
of procurement until 30 September 2021;  
 
b) EXTEND existing grant agreements to Edenbridge Voluntary Transport Service, 
Sevenoaks Volunteer Transport Group, Hospice in the Weald and Heart of Kent Hospice, 
for the full duration of the procurement programme (to end March 2022);  
 
c) EXTEND the Carers Short Breaks contract, to Crossroads Care Kent, until 31 March 
2022; and 
 
d) DELEGATE authority to the Corporate Director of Adult Social Care and Health to take 
other relevant actions, including but not limited to entering into and finalising the terms of 
relevant contracts or other legal agreements, as necessary to implement the decision. 

 
10. Background Documents 
 
 None 
 
11. Report Author 

 
Simon Mitchell 
Senior Commissioner 
03000 417156  
Simon.mitchell@kent.gov.uk 
 
Lead Officer 
 
Clare Maynard 
Head of Commissioning Portfolio 
03000 416449 
Clare.maynard@kent.gov.uk 

Page 14



 

 

KENT COUNTY COUNCIL – PROPOSED RECORD OF DECISION 
 

DECISION TO BE TAKEN BY: 
Cabinet Member for Adult Social Care and Public Health 

   DECISION NO: 

20/00098 
 

 

For publication  
 

Key decision 
Expenditure of more than £1m and affects more than two electoral divisions. 
 
 
 

Subject: COMMUNITY BASED WELLBEING SERVICE PROCUREMENT RESTART 

 
 

Decision: As Cabinet Member for Adult Social Care and Public Health, I propose to: 

a) EXTEND all required grant arrangements, as detailed in the recommendation report, to cover 
Phase 2 procurement until 30 September 2021; 

b) EXTEND the existing grant agreements to Edenbridge Voluntary Transport Service, Sevenoaks 
Volunteer Transport Group, Hospice in the Weald and Heart of Kent Hospice, for the full duration of 
the procurement programme (to end March 2022); 

c) EXTEND the Carers Short Breaks contract to Crossroads Care Kent, until 31 March 2022; and 

d) DELEGATE authority to the Corporate Director of Adult Social Care and Health to take other 
relevant actions, including but not limited to entering into and finalising the terms of relevant 
contracts or other legal agreements, as necessary to implement the decision. 

 
 

Reason(s) for decision:  Adult social care has historic grant arrangements in place with voluntary 
and community sector providers across the county.  These grants prov

Minutes of the meeting


 

1 

KENT COUNTY COUNCIL 
_____________________________________________ 

 

ADULT SOCIAL CARE CABINET COMMITTEE 
 
MINUTES of a meeting of the Adult Social Care Cabinet Committee held at Online on 
Tuesday, 29th September, 2020. 
 
PRESENT: Mrs P T Cole (Chairman), Ms D Marsh (Vice-Chairman), Mrs A D Allen, MBE, 
Mr M J Angell, Mr M A C Balfour, Mrs P M Beresford, Mr J Burden, Ms S Hamilton, 
Mrs L Hurst, Mr S J G Koowaree and Ida Linfield 
 
ALSO PRESENT: Mrs C Bell 
 
IN ATTENDANCE: Matt Chatfield (Operational Analytics and Systems Manager), Janice 
Duff (Director of Adult Social Care and Health, East Kent), Wayne Gough (Head of 
Directorate Business & Planning), Clare Maynard (Head of Commissioning Portfolio - 
Outcome 2 and 3), Chris McKenzie (Director of Adult Social Care and Health North and 
West Kent), Simon Mitchell (Interim Commissioner), Richard Smith (Corporate Director of 
Adult Social Care and Health), Michael Thomas-Sam (Strategic Business Adviser, Social 
Care) and Emma West (Democratic Services Officer) 
 
UNRESTRICTED ITEMS 
 
220. Apologies and Substitutes 

(Item. 2) 
 
No apologies for absence had been received. 
 

221. Declarations of Interest by Members in items on the agenda 
(Item. 3) 
 
(1)  Mr Burden declared an interest in relation to item 6 on the agenda, as he was 

the Director of Age UK North West Kent. 
 

(2)   Mrs Allen declared an interest in relation to item 6 on the agenda, as she was a 
member of Age UK North West Kent. 

 
222. Minutes of the meeting held on 14 July 2020 

(Item. 4) 
 
It was RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on 14 July 2020 are a 
correct record and that they be signed by the Chairman. 
 

223. Verbal Updates by Cabinet Member and Corporate Director 
(Item. 5) 
 
(1)  Mrs Bell (Cabinet Member for Adult Social Care and Public Health) gave a 

verbal update on the following issues:  
 

a) Adult Social Care (ASC) Covid-19 Winter Plan 
 
The government had recently published its ASC Covid-19 Winter Plan to 
support care providers through the winter and limit the spread of the 



 
 

2 

coronavirus. The plan set out the challenges facing ASC this winter and 
the key actions for the Department for Health and Social Care, the NHS, 
local authorities and for providers. It covered a number of themes, 
including supporting people who received social care, the workforce and 
carers, collaboration across health and care services and also the 
prevention and control of the spread of infection in care sectors, the plan 
covered the entire ASC sector. The government had committed £546m of 
additional funding to extend the infection control fund to March 2021 to 
help the care sector restrict the movement of staff between care homes 
and paying staff to self-isolate. Local authorities such as Kent County 
Council were required to put their own winter plans in place, building on 
existing planning, including the local outbreak control plan and confirm to 
the department that they had done this by 31st October 2020. Kent 
County Council continued to work closely with providers and 
representatives and recently held a roundtable meeting with the Kent 
Integrated Care Alliance, chaired by the Leader of the Council and winter 
planning was the main item on the agenda. 
 

b) Kent and Medway Medical School 
 

The Kent and Medway Medical School had recently opened, and students 
were there. The Leader of the Council had appointed Mrs Bell to be the 
Kent County Council representative on the Medical School Partnership 
Board. The Board provided a mechanism to enable co-ordinated and 
effective partnership and relationship development between the school 
and Kent and Medway Health agencies. The board was made up of 
representatives of the Medical School, plus nominees from the CCG and 
all of the health trusts in the county, including clinicians and the public 
health directors of Kent and Medway. The Board had three strategic 
priorities, and these were innovation, encouraging wider participation and 
creating a sense of place and belonging. 

 
(2)  Mr Smith (Corporate Director of Adult Social Care and Health) gave a verbal 

update on the following issues: 
 

a) Chris McKenzie - Director of Adult Social Care and Health North and 
West Kent 
 
Mr Smith welcomed Chris McKenzie to the ASC Senior Leadership team. 
Mr McKenzie had been appointed as the Director of North and West 
Kent. 

 
b) Local Planning for Winter 

 
Mr Smith expressed his thanks to Kent’s Finance and Commissioning 
colleagues who had successfully distributed up to £18.6m of the infection 
control grant over the last 6 months and said that there was a small 
surplus allocated to preparing for winter. In terms of the digital aspects, 
ASC were continuing to roll-out the tablet-based system which allowed 
individuals that were self-isolating or were not able to keep in touch with 
their loved ones to keep in contact. The tablet-based system was being 
co-ordinated through Kent’s Design and Learning Centre and 
complimented recent initiatives in relation to the use of iPads and 



 
 

3 

supporting GP practice in care homes. Whilst local authorities were 
required to have winter plans in place every year, this year presented the 
additional threat of a Covid-19 second spike but also seasonal flu. The 
Council were busily working with providers and maintaining a focus on 
partnership between the voluntary sector and health colleagues. Mr 
Smith added that a project was in place with Kent’s ICS colleagues and 
would be delivering all that was required in this year’s winter plan. 

 
(3)   RESOLVED that the verbal updates be noted. 
 

224. 20/00098 - Community Based Wellbeing Services Procurement Restart 
(Item. 6) 
 
Mr S Mitchell (Senior Commissioner) was in attendance for this item 
 
(1)   Mr Mitchell introduced the report and said that the Covid-19 pandemic had 

delayed the procurement process for the Community Based Wellbeing Services 
contracts. The procurement process would restart in September 2020. A revised 
timetable would be required and as such, an extension to some grant and 
contract agreements into the 2021/2022 financial year. 

 
a) In response to a question, Mr Mitchell referred to the third phase of the 

procurement programme which would be a re-procurement of the Carers 
Short Breaks contract. He said that the third phase would start from the 
beginning of next year and in order for the work that needed to be 
undertaken to go through the procurement process, a significant amount 
of consultation work needed to be undertaken to grasp an understanding 
of what carers were seeking in terms of support. 
 

b) In response to a question which related to Age UK Canterbury, Mr 
Mitchell said that it would be part of the second phase of the procurement 
programme as the approval would seek grant arrangements to continue 
up until approximately October 2021. He added that he could not foresee 
who the future providers may or may not be at this stage of the process. 

 
(2)   RESOLVED that the decision proposed to be taken by the Cabinet Member 

for Adult Social Care and Public Health to: 
 
a) extend all required grant arrangements to cover Phase 2 of procurement 

until 30 September 2021; 
 
b) extend existing grant agreements to Edenbridge Voluntary Transport 

Service, Sevenoaks Volunteer Transport Group, Hospice in the Weald 
and Heart of Kent Hospice, for the full duration of the procurement 
programme (to end March 2022); 

 
c) extend the Carers Short Breaks contract, to Crossroads Care Kent, until 

31 March 2022; and 
 

d) delegate authority to the Corporate Director of Adult Social Care and 
Health to take other relevant actions, including but not limited to entering 
into and finalising the terms of relevant contracts or other legal 
agreements, as necessary to implement the decision, 



 
 

4 

 
be endorsed. 
 
Mr Burden abstained from the recommendation and asked that this be recorded in 
the minutes. 
 

225. Adult Social Care Performance and COVID-19 
(Item. 7) 
 
Mr M Chatfield (Operations Analytics and Systems Manager) was in attendance for 
this item 
 
(1)   Mr Chatfield introduced the report which provided an oversight of Adult 

Social Care activity during and since the Covid-19 pandemic. 
 
Officers then responded to a number of comments and questions from Members, 
including the following: - 
 

a) Mr Smith referred to the winter plan and the issues of self-isolation in 
care homes and individuals not being able to be discharged out of 
hospital and said that one of the requirements within the winter plan was 
for the local authority, Public Health colleagues and the NHS to work with 
the CQC to put arrangements in place locally to ensure that people who 
were discharged out of hospital with a positive test for Covid-19 could be 
kept safe and in an appropriate environment. He added that Kent County 
Council continued to support the sector and reassured the Committee 
that each care home had an Infection Control nurse and a robust plan 
that was reported through the cell. 
 

b) Mr Smith referred to the issue of ongoing financial support for the sector 
and said that the topic would be focused on heavily over coming months 
as the Covid-19 situation continued to evolve. In relation to the additional 
pressures throughout the winter, Kent County Council would continue to 
work closely with the NHS and CCGs. He added that the ASC budget at 
present was sufficient to meet current demand, any additional demand 
would need to be supported and financed through the winter monies and 
through working with health colleagues. 
 

c) Mr Smith reminded Committee Members that they should contact Mr 
Scott-Clark (Director of Public Health) or himself if they had concerns 
which related to specific care homes. 

 
d) Mr Chatfield stated that he would provide further information to 

Committee Members outside of the meeting in relation to the number of 
clients that had left residential care. 

 
e) Mr Smith stated that the winter plan from government had been 

published on 26th September 2020. He added that he would circulate the 
relevant link to the plan to Committee Members outside of the meeting. 

 
f) Mr Smith said that the Council’s response to the Covid-19 pandemic was 

a long-term response and the winter plan covered up until March 2021. 
There was provision within the infection control element of the plan for 



 
 

5 

care homes not to have staff travelling between different places and that 
they could be paid whilst they were isolating. As well as promoting the 
use of technology, the Council were continuing to work with providers 
through Kent Integrated Care Alliance (KICA) and trade associations to 
ensure that they had all that they need in these unprecedented times. 
The winter plan also provided Mr Scott-Clark with the ability to restrict 
care home visits if necessary. Visitation restrictions within care homes 
would only ever be necessary following a dynamic risk assessment and 
in the best interests and needs of people within the care homes. 
 

g) Mr Chatfield referred to enablement services and said that there had not 
been a significant increase in numbers but an increase in the amount of 
time that carers had spent with clients. 

 
(2)   The Chairman suggested that an update in relation to Winter Planning be 

added to the work programme for discussion at the upcoming agenda setting 
meeting. Members of the Committee supported this. 
 

(3)   RESOLVED that the report be noted. 
 

226. Adult Social Care Diagnostic and Roadmap 
(Item. 8) 
 
(1)   Mr McKenzie and Ms Duff introduced the presentation slides which set out 

information relating to the Covid-19 pandemic, the significant pressures and 
challenges for ASC both nationally and locally, the three pillars within ASC 
outlining the overarching areas of focus for development and the basis for 
ASC’s diagnostic approach and the projects that had been planned. 
 

(2)   Mrs Bell (Cabinet Member for Adult Social Care and Public Health) 
emphasised the significance of the project and said that it affected the whole 
directorate in every aspect of work that the service undertook. She added that 
Mr Smith had wealth of experience of working within ASC in other authorities 
and had been able to draw upon what he had experienced and bring it to Kent 
to provide a more modern, innovative, data-focused service, not only for the 
staff but for Kent’s residents and clients. She stated that the diagnostic would be 
submitted to future meetings of the Committee as it progressed through the 
different stages of implementation. 

 
Officers then responded to a number of comments and questions from Members, 
including the following: - 
 

a) Mr McKenzie referred to the impact that the Covid-19 pandemic had had 
on ASC services and said that whilst the number of Covid-19 cases had 
reduced over the summer nationally, a second spike was likely. He said 
that ASC were actively preparing for a second spike of Covid-19 by 
working closely with the health service, the voluntary and community 
sector, district councils and communities. 
 

b) Ms Duff reiterated the comments that Mr McKenzie had made in relation 
to the impact that the Covid-19 pandemic had had on ASC services and 
said that the Council had worked very closely with the district and 
borough councils and communities to set up community networks to 



 
 

6 

support people locally. She said that the whole communication 
experience had changed significantly for users and that many of the 
barriers that had been present before had been removed. She added that 
the community focus had significantly strengthened support to the public 
and information sharing. 
 

c) In terms of staffing, Ms Duff said that there were a number of staff within 
ASC that continued to work remotely but had also taken the opportunity 
to explore all ways of communicating with partner organisations and 
clients. ASC’s front door service and area referral management teams 
had moved back into the office because it was important for them to be 
able to draw upon the support for themselves and access professional 
support. Ms Duff added that ASC were looking at increasing face-to-face 
assessments with the public to ensure that their voices were still heard 
and that statutory responsibilities in relation to the Care Act were met. 
 

d) Mr McKenzie reiterated Ms Duff’s comments and said that ASC’s 
approach had been adjusted to ensure best practice, best use of staff 
and resources and to continue to support staff in every way possible. In 
terms of trusted assessors, as part of the work that had been undertaken  
with health colleagues in relation to the new discharge to assess model, 
ASC were exploring opportunities to put arrangements in place that 
ensure that the assessments of professionals could be trusted. 

 
e) Ms Duff referred to Kent’s ‘Making a Difference Everyday’ person-centred 

programme which focused on innovation and modernisation and said that 
often the idea of savings and the budget overtook what was trying to be 
achieved in terms of modernisation, she said that whilst ASC were 
working towards making savings and running efficient services, it was 
also important to continue to meet the needs of the public and staff. 

 
f) Mr McKenzie emphasised that the project focused on sustainable, long-

term change for ASC and said that it would be difficult to predict a 
specific timeframe in relation to each aspect of the project. Ms Duff 
referred to the continuous improvement cycle and constant challenge 
within ASC and the need to refer to national and international data to help 
support the sector, especially during these unprecedented times. 

 
g) Mrs Bell emphasised that the project would not be a ‘quick-fix’ and was a 

long-term project which changed the way in which Kent County Council 
delivered social care services in Kent. 

 
h) Mrs Bell talked about PricewaterhouseCoopers’ (PWC) involvement in 

the project and confirmed that further information would be provided to 
Committee Members outside of the meeting in relation to the 
arrangement that was in place with PWC. 
 

(3)   RESOLVED that the information contained within the presentation slides be 
noted. 

 
227. Decisions Taken Outside of the Cabinet Committee Cycle 

(Item. 9) 
 



 
 

7 

The Chairman introduced the item which set out information relating to the decision 
which had been taken by the Cabinet Member for Adult Social Care and Public 
Health as an ‘out of cycle’ decision.  
 

227. 20/00084 - Section 75 Partnership Agreement Variation - COVID-19 Hospital 
Discharges and out of Hospital Work 
(Item. 9a) 
 
(1)  In response to a question, Mr McKenzie stated that the relevant 

arrangements had been put in place to ensure that individuals that were being 
discharged out to a care home did receive a Covid-19 test. 
 

(2)   RESOLVED that the report be noted. 
 

228. Work Programme 2020-21 
(Item. 10) 
 
(1)  RESOLVED that the work programme for 2020-21 be noted, subject to the 

inclusion of the following item: 
 

 Winter Plan 
 
 


